Intangible assets, net   1,372   1,372
   Other assets   3,227   3,227
   -----------   -----------   ----------
   Total assets   $  80,569   $   --   $  80,569
   ===========   ===========   ==========

   -8-

   Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheets
   (In thousands, except share and per share data)
   (Unaudited)
   June 30,   Pro Forma
   2004   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------   -----------   ----------

   Liabilities, preferred stock and deficit
   Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $  63,745   $   --   $  63,745
   Deferred revenue   8,357   8,357
   Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease
   obligations   14,697   14,697
   -----------   -----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities   86,799   86,799

   Long-term deferred revenue   221   221
   Long-term debt and capital lease obligations   205   --   205
   -----------   -----------   ----------
   Total liabilities   87,225   --   87,225
   -----------   -----------   ----------
   Mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock   152,366   (152,366)   --

   Stockholders' deficit:
   Common stock   373   2,538   2,911
   Notes receivable from stockholders   (930)   (930)
   Additional paid-in capital   183,281   149,828   333,109
   Accumulated deficit   (341,358)   --   (341,358)
   Treasury stock   (388)   --   (388)
   -----------   -----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' deficit   (159,022)   152,366   (6,656)

   Total liabilities, preferred stock and deficit   $  80,569   $   --   $  80,569
   ===========   ===========   ==========

Edgar Filing: Z TEL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form SC TO-I/A

19

   Risk Factors

   You should carefully consider the risks described below, in addition to the
other information in this Offer to Exchange, before making a decision to tender.
Each of these risk factors could adversely affect our business, financial
condition and operating results as well as adversely affecting the value of an